’ Ultimate set up
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Thank you for purchasing this Yokomo product. This high performance competition kit has been proudly manufactured
by Yokomo - World Champion R/C car manufacturer. Proper assembly of this product will provide fun, safe enjoyment.

PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE ENJOYMENT OF YOUR R/C CAR

For children under the age of 13, parental guidance is recommended when running.

W ASSEMBLY PRECAUTIONS Il W PRECAUTIONS BEFORE RUNNING W

Do not assemble around small children. The
parts can be dangerous if accidentally
swallowed.

Check the contents carefully before
assembly. Please contact Customer Support
if you happen to notice any defective or
missing items.

You will find the assembly process much
easier by carefully reading through the
manual, and familiarizing yourself with the
instructions.

Many different tools are required during
assembly. For safety purposes, please use
suitable tools. Exercise extra caution when
using a sharp tool such as a hobby knife.
Many different materials are used for the
parts. Use extra care when handling parts
with sharp edges, such as machined metal
parts.

@ When cutting plastic parts, watch for any

flying parts.

Try to assemble any rotating parts or
drivetrain parts as smooth as possible.
Bundle wires neatly away from the ground or
any moving drivetrain components. Make
sure that all wires are properly connected to
prevent shorting.

@® Unnecessary modifications may be unsafe

and hinder performance.

@ Always paint in a well ventilated area away

from flames.

@® Yokomo R/C cars are built for competition use, and
some models may exceed speeds of 40km per hour.
Practice common sense and run the car in open safe
places, or R/C car tracks.

@ Do not run the car on public roads with high amounts
of traffic, or in areas that may cause an
inconvenience to people in that area.

@® R/C cars are controlled using a radio frequency. Ina
worst-case scenario, radio interferences may cause
loss of control.

@ |[f others near you are running R/C cars, confirm that
they are not running on the same frequency.

@ R/C cars do not like water. Avoid running on rainy
days, or areas with water puddles. Exposure of the
electronics to water may cause loss of control or
damage to the electronics.

@ The drivetrain of an R/C car consists of many moving
parts like gears, belts, shafts, and tires. Avoid
touching these areas when the battery is connected.

@ Many parts of an R/C car will become hot after
running. Allow the parts to sufficiently cool before
conducting any maintenance.

Hl BEGINNING A RUN

@ Place the R/C car on a stand so the wheels are off
the ground.

® Confirm that the speed controller switch is OFF, and
connect the motor and battery.

® Extend the transmitter antenna and turn the switch
ON. (It is unsafe to use a transmitter with low
voltage. Make sure that the transmitter batteries are
good before running.

@ Turn the speed controller switch ON.

B FINISHING A RUN W

@ Turn the speed controller switch OFF.

@ Disconnect the battery.

® Turn the transmitter switch OFF, and retract the
antenna.

l BATTERY USAGE H

(Carefully read the instruction included with the batteries)

@® \When charging batteries, make sure that the
surrounding area is void of anything highly flammable.
Also avoid charging in high-temperature locations.

@® When charging batteries, frequently monitor the
charging status. In a worst case scenario,
overcharging a battery may cause it catch on fire. If
the battery reaches 50 degrees Celcius or more,
stop charging.

@ Batteries will become hot after running. Continuous
use of the battery pack may result in damage to the
cells. Allow the battery too cool down before
re-charging.

@® Please do not discard old battery packs in the trash.
Although inconvenient, please locate a battery
disposal center.

Hl MOTOR USAGE H

(Carefully read the instructions included with the motor.)

@ Connecting a 7.2V battery directly to the motor can
be very dangerous. This may cause the internal parts
of the motor to break apart, causing some parts to fly
out of the motor. To break-in the motor, safely
secure the motor and run the motor at about 3-5V.

@® Motors require periodic maintenance. Slower speeds
and decreased run times may indicate a worn-out
motor. Periodically clean the motor and change the
brushes when needed.

@® Choose a gear ratio that matches the power
characteristics of the motor. Using a gear ratio
unsuited to the characteristics of the motor will not
only prevent the motor from performing at its
optimum, but may even cause damage to the other
electronics.

@® Motors will generally become very hot after
running.Continuous running will reduce the life of the
motor. Allow the motor to sufficiently cool between
each run.



YL CICAETSY)
ACCESSORIES AND TOOLS NEEDED FOR KIT ASSEMBLY

ETDEOHICHIEDBEVNKOIEL BHD
ADDITIONAL ITEMS REQUIRED FOR USE (NOT INCLUDED IN KIT)

2Fvx)L7OMR (1 U=k, 1 7VTEHER)
TWO CHANNEL R/C SURFACE RADIO SYSTEM AND ELECTRONIC SPEED CONTROL
ETRA7.2VI\vTU—)\wT (ANL—K\Wwo /EI\U—5 1)
7.2V BATTERY PACK (Straight Pack / Saddle Pack Type)
FE1TH/I\WvFU—FEzs
BATTERY CHARGER
ETHE—Y—
MOTOR
T ZERANS—
BODY SPRAY PAINT

HHH I CDIRICHIEARITSITE
ASSEMBLING TOOLS REQUIRED. (NOT INCLUDED IN KIT)

— ]| ——0] ]| —)|
AT ZARSA JN—(2mm, 1.5mm) TSARSAIN—()\)
HEX WRENCH SCREW DRIVER(SMALL)
YT=1BW T—2ZLYF 1.5mmAvgZRSA){— ¥1200 YT-DP1W T—ZLVF #1TS5ARSA/{— ¥1200
YT—20W D—ZZLYF 2.0mmAwIZRS A )\— ¥1200
—TE—=
[ == o
F YRS A J\—(7.0mm, 5.5mm. 5.0mm) BODY REAMER
NUT DRIVER YT-BMRW D—22LYF 5«4 U—<— ¥3300

YT-NBOW T—JZXL>F 5.0mm FvhRS54/{— ¥1520
YT-NB5W J—JZAL>F 5.5mm FvhRSA/{— ¥1520
YT-N70W J—ZZL>F 7.0mm FvhRS4/){— ¥1520 @

-4—-:- ]
D) QUICK DRYING GLUE

CS—SGEX BifgiZi&#| ¥800
JI\U=

SCISSORS
YT—CS1 /\Y= 160mm ¥1200
YT—CS2 H#R/ (U= ¥1200

i~

SIFRIF —w)\— vy —
NEEDLE NOSE PLIERS SIDE CUTTER HOBBY KNIFE
FyNIADTWAIE

TOOLS (INCLUDED)

|||_ ]

+=FELUUF =2 I\wI )L F NALVF(1.5m&2.0mm)
NUT WRENCH TURNBUCKLE ALLEN WRENCH
WRENCH

HREZTDICREBEIBDRICA S ANZULoDOSIRL. SEAZEDIEEICHE> CTHEREICH B EIFTTEL,
For assembly,follow the figures and the instructions closely so that your machine will perform at its best!!



1. XAV v2—DHEILT

Main Chassis Assembly

CDOR—=IJTHERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

{ﬂ/.’ 2

Z2-0028P2
Y4 RIL—h
Side plate

Z2-0028P2
Y4 RIU—KLE&R F 1
Side plate L& R T1Ea

Main Chassis

a

ZC-F38
gﬁgﬂ{ggy_ M3x8 BSER
. . FHS Screw
Main chassis
ZC-F38
M3x8 BS5+vw T X6 g
FHS Screw

2. 70V MR DY NOBYT T

Front Suspension Mount Installation

K #1 ORB
Bag #1 Contents z2-018M

JULoAY RYIY KL
| Bulkhead Mount L
I"

Z2-201P
NIVISVIRZA K X2
Bellcrank Post

Z2-201P
NIVISVIRA
Z2-018M Bellcrank Post
JULIAY RYTVBLE&R X & 1

Bulkhead Mount L&R

Z2-300FLO
7270V ATV K
Al Front Suspension Mount

— . XA (TER
Z2-300FLO Note position

ZIL=70Y M RAIIV K X1
Aluminum Front Suspension Mount

ZC-F315 /
cm @ M3x15 HSEZ
FHS Screw j

ZC-F310 g
ZC-F310 SE
FHS Screw @

ZC-F315
M3x15 HSEZR X2

FH Screw @




3. RIVI ST DES}IF

Bell Crank Installation

CDOR—ITERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

ZC-BH315
pu— M3x15 RF Ay R
BHS Screw

K #1 ODRNB
Bag #1 Contents -
ZC-206SH
| Ov BRIV RKR—JLSS
@ Ball Stud SS
ZC-A3610B | | BB-730-4
Tmm ZVSAR—Y— - & D) 3X7 NFUVY

Tmm Aluminum Spacer - Black I Bearing )
< / A
Z2-201CL
W TYE—UTY
202 MOLIAY R X1 @) 2 Center Link
Front Bulkhead ZC-206MH /
Ov RIYVRKR—=ILM

@

o) Ball Stud L
BB-730-4
3x7 NFUY
Z2.201BA2 Boaring | .
RNIVISIY X2 | @
Bellcrank © &
= ZC-A36108 | | zc-s3s0

Tmm 7 IVEAR—t— - & O) (OENPIN

Tmm Aluminum Spacer - Black > Sim

&
Z2-201CL (l’
wYI—UTY X1 |
Center Link o5

(e)e)e) (e]e)e) ZC-BH38
= M3x8 Ry Ay R

B2-300U B2-201BA2 BHS Screw

PyIN—=F—=LIIU kS X1 NIVoSUo

Upper Arm Mount - Standard Bellcrank g ﬁ

BB-730-4 ( ﬁ

SN ZC-206LH ZC-BH310
8x7 By )27 x4 Ov KTV RK-ILL M3x10 K&y K
earing BHS Screw
— ZC-A3610B Ball Stud L 72-002B
Tmm P ZAR—Y—- 2 ] J0VRNILIAY R
@ Tmm Aluminum Spacer - Black (&) Front Bulkhead
BB-105-2 o |
BX10 RPUVY x4 <
Bearing B2-300U
PYIN—=F—LIIV K-S BB-105-2
Upper Arm Mount - Standard BX10 X7 UV
ZC-206SH (©29) (D),
Ball Stud M

¥

ZC-206MH
Oy RIYV RR—=ILM X2
Ball Stud M BB-105-2

Bx10 RFUVY
O:@mmm] Bearing

ZC-208LH
Ov RIVRKR—=LL X2
Ball Stud L

ZC-A3610B
Imm7)VZZAR—H—- & X8
Tmm Aluminum Spacer - Black KEAEITEFR

Gmlml] Note position

ZC-BH38
M3x8 T~y R X2
BHS Screw

i

ZC-BH310
M3x10 IR Uy R X2
BHS Screw

(oo

ZC-BH315
M3x15 RZUAY R X2

BHS Screw @

NAELVF (2.0mm)
Allen Key ( 2.0mm )




4. UY Y7 — LDt

Rear Suspension Arm Installation

LK #2 DNE
Bag #2 Contents

NS i
Z2-008R

UvO7YRX7—L L&RF 1
Rear Lower Suspension Arm L & R 1Ea

Z2-001B
U )\V)— X1
Rear Bumper

i E—

Z2-300RF2
UVPHIAIDV - F X1
Rear Suspension Mount - F

Z4-300RRS
UPHIAYIV R X1
Rear Suspension Mount - R

(9
@) ®)
Z2-300RF2 / Z2-300RS

UPHIAIIY RAR—H— - FX1
Rear Suspension Mount Spacer - F

Z4-300RRS
UPYAY DY RAR=Y— - RX]
Rear Suspension Mount Spacer - R

B

[
i
LE

B4-300B
BAYI Y NIy a1 RF X2
Suspension Bushing

B4-300B
PBAYI Y RTv a1 RR X2
Suspension Bushing

©

ZC-A3610B
Tmm 7V AR—Y— - & X4
Tmm Aluminum Spacer - Black

[

ZC-F310
M3x10 Y5+ vv T X4
FHS Screw

Z2-300RF2
UPHYIIIV K- F
ear Suspension Mount + F

Z2-300RF2 / Z2-300RS
2 UVYAIDY RAR—Y— - F
Rear Suspension Mount Spacer - F

CDOR—ITHERTD/I(—Y
Parts used on this page

ZC-F310
M3x10 S ER
FH Screw

Z2-008R
UvO7vX7—LR
Rear Lower Suspension Arm R

XEEITER
Note position

QO 390

Z4-300RRS
<> UPHIAYIV - R

So~_Rear Suspension Mount - R
o

N, &
%ﬂz&ll.;_f_,ﬁ
Note position B4-300B

—— 2OV Iy ya
Suspension Bushing

ZC-A3610B
[~ Tmm 7S 2R~y @

B4-300B 1mm Aluminum Spacer - Black

PBAYI VRN Ivva

Suspension Bushing
B4-009B
< I

AVF—YRAT7—-LE

Inner Sus. Arm Pin
ZC-A3610B
Tmm 7 AR—Y—- 2

Tmm Aluminum Spacer - Black

Z2-008R
Uvar7Y9R7—L L
Rear Lower Suspension Arm L

U=

Q Z2-001B
&
|§u Rear Bumper

b, Z4-300RRS

Z UPPAIIY RAX—Y— R
] B4-300B o Rear Suspension
YRAIYUYNIwvva Mount Spacer - R
Suspension Bushing
PYAIYDY NI v abFFT B,

JU—DEZHI > TFEL,
Due to rubbing against the suspension

bushing, remove the gray shaded area. =
4 /
UVASRAYOY vy 1D
Rear suspension mount bushing pairings

ZC-F310
M3x10 S ER
FH Screw

O bk /RF U+ /RR A&
Front Rear Toe-angle
TPIFAFv R . . . . .
Anti-squat 0 1 2 3 4

H1 H1 0 0 1-H3) (1-H3 o
€ € 0 Q
6, TH3 SHA .
H d o 3
€, YH<S, -0
H1 H1 0 0 1-H3) (1-H3
N > | K > | K > | > 3.5°
€ € 0 0
GH TH) (TH3 3\ (3 .
> < > K > < > < 2.5
YH¢ 0 LH LH
8 1-H3 2-H4
YHC, 9

B4-009B
AVF—PBRT7—LEY X2
Inner Sus. Arm Pin

-0
TH3) (TH3 3 ) (3 .
J < > | > | K > | | > 35
Q 0 LH LH




5. 70V bM3yvo59—0TIF

Front Shock Tower Installation

LK #3 DT
Bag #3 Contents

CDNR—IJTHERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

Z2-017D
JOYbhY3avoy9— X1
Front Shock Tower

Q [ Pmm

ZC-N3P ZC-F310

M3Fwv hk X2 M3Xx10 Y5+ vvT X4
Nut FHS Screw

ZC-BH322

M3x22 RF Iy R X2

BHS Screw

ZC-BH322
M3x22 Ry Uy R
Z2-017D BHS Screw

JOYhY3voy0—
Front Shock Tower

ZC-F310

M3x10 5Fvv 7
FHS Screw 0- <
@P—7<

6. UV Y3y iy —DHEHFIT

Rear Shock Tower Assembly

R #3 DT
Bag #3 Contents

[:oy\"—y“f@mnu\"—‘y

Parts used on this page

N8 75.018RD
3&4’7 DPY3955T— X1
Rear Shock Tower

> Z2-001WD
CLI) 5 v o2R—t— X1
'~ & 7 Wing Spacer

Z2-001WD
DAVIRIVRNL/RE ]
Wing Mount L/R 1Ea

7/~ Z2-018RD
—— YO AFERILT— X1
J Sway Bar Holder

ZC-BH38
G]mm]m] M3x8 R VA R X2
BHS Screw

Do (G

ZC-F310 ZC-BH312
M3x10 B35Fvwv T X2 M3x12 RFUAY R X2
FHS Screw BHS Screw

() e enep
ZC-BH318 @M3T‘yr~x2
M3Xx18 RIVAY R X1 NS Nut

BHS Screw

(D -
ZC-BH322 Jyyv— X2
M3x22 R I\ R X2 Washer

BHS Screw

Z

Z2-001WD
IA4VIIIU
Wing Mount

XEAEITER
Note position

Z2-001WD
NOYKDwYv—
Mount Washer

Z2-001WD
DA VI ANR—Y—
Wing Spacer

Z2-018RD
AFERILY—

BHS Screw

Uvyavosyo—
Rear Shock Tower

()

ZC-BH312
M3x12 Ry Iy R
BHS Screw

M3x22 Ry Ay R
BHS Screw

()

ZC-F310
(@) M3X10 Y5Fvv T @
l FHS Screw

M3x18 Ry A R
BHS Screw

NALYF (2.0mm)
Allen Key ( 2.0mm )




7. VY7 yI\=7—LI9Y NDEHIT

Rear Upper Arm Mount Assembly

R #3I DB
Bag #3 Contents

CDOR—ITERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

Z2-018RD
UP7yI\—=7—LIDV K X1
Rear Upper Arm Mount

(1:1)

ZC-A3610B
@ Tmm 7 )L AN—H5— - & X6
Tmm Aluminum Spacer -Black

ZC-206LLH
O:@]mﬁmmm Ov RIY RK—JLLL X2
Ball Stud L

Z2-018RD _
UV7yI\=T—=LIIV K
Rear Upper Arm Mount

——<" N\
Q ZC-206LLH
Ow RIY RR—)ULL
Ball Stud LL

|
=)
ZC-A36108 S
Imm ZLSAR—H— - B % Q
©)

Tmm Aluminum Spacer - Black

8. K—ILT T DEHIIT
Ball Diff Assembly

R #4 ORB
Bag #4 Contents

—1
—

B2-501MR B2-501MR

FII3AV ML X1 FIYIAVRRX]
Diff Joint Left

Diff Joint Right

Z2-503 B2-506
FIFY X1 FIUVY X2
Diff Gear Diff Ring
AS-SDL CS-SBG

FIIW—T X1 TSwITUR X1
Diff Lube Black Grease

(1:1)

@)

Z5-507

XS A RR—=)L X8
Thrust Ball

©

Z5-507
ASARD v v— X2
Thrust Washer

©

B4-505T
IVGRFIFTIR=IL X 14
Tungsten CarbideDiff Ball

Ol o

BB-85-4 BM-508
Bx8 XF UV X2 ouvy x1
Bearing O Ring

BM-508

FIROYa— X1

Diff Screw

B2-508TS B2-508TS
TFT7Fw bk X1 FTIRATUVYT X1
Diff Nut Diff Spring

ESA

B2-506
FIUVT
Diff Ring

B2-501MR
FI7YaAV MR
Diff Joint Right

T IR=IICREBFTTIV—Tleo3ib &
ZEHUTLEE L,

Apply a liberal amount of diff lube to
the diff balls.

0990  BasosT
O FIR—IL (141{8)
o g Diff Ball (14 Pcs)

N

)
g FIOI—T (BH) ZEHLET.
Apply a diff lube.

BB-854 HEEITER
X8RP UVY Note position
Bearing 5\[\[\[\,\/-\/\/ {
4 - Y B2-508TS
‘ p—
/‘ o @ 7755 h
} Diff Nut
72503 DQES% /\\ ] iU
F v .
Dift Gear ([ROEZ BUAZ EIS | B2-508TS
Wider area on up FIRTIVY
Diff Spring
a D
| BB-85-4 79-507
SC N ZSZARNTy Y v—
Bearing Thrust Washer B2.501MR

FIIaA4VML
Diff Joint Left

I Z8-507
ED 252 hi—IL (B1)

| Thrust Ball (8 Pcs) |

[ B2-506
FIUVG
Diff Ring

ASARITY Y v—
Thrust Washer

BM-508
FTIRIYa1—

@ Diff Screw
S

")
ot
e

)BM-SOB

ovuvy
O Ring |

ASZAMR=ICBEBF TSV I TUR%E
ZMULTLREEL,

QU IEBICHETY % S CRHEEMRDYG

5NEY,

Apply a liberal amount of black grease

to the diff thrust balls.

Applying it to the O-ring will help

prevent dust from entering.

FIROY =D UFOMDIAH. T IV AV hEET ER[MAIDT IV a1 ~HY
BICEERLTVBHERLET . BISHEVGEFEHFEEVDEVDHEERL T EEL,
Tighten the diff screw in small increments, while checking the diff action by
turning the diff joint and making sure that the opposing diff joint rotates in the
opposite direction. If the diff joint does not rotate, check to see that everything
is assembled correctly.

t! TJSwoJUR (B) #BHULET,
Apply a black grease.

R—ILF T D
Ball Diff Adjustment

NAELVF
Allen Key

Lo O LYFEBER, TIFVHESHELLEDETT JAI Y 1—=ZDUFDOffthidd
FI. CCTORFBIFERTIDTERETTBSPEVIRA Y FETHROZATLIEE,
When tightening the diff, use two allen keys to test the tightness of the diff.
Slowly tighten the diff screw until the diff gear cannot be turned by hand. (Tighten
the diff screw until the diff does not slip when the car is run.)

Allen Key (2.0mm )




9. YRy I ZADEHIIT

Gear Box Assembly

Z2-302D3
FriRyIZL
Gear Box L

Z2-303l
FPARS—=YvT
Idler Shaft

72-503
— = 7A RS—%v
Idler Gear
% 45 ONE 75.303TA @ BB1052
Bag #5 Contents NSO Sx10 2727
Top Shaft earing
CDR—ITERAT B/ — ‘ @ @
Parts used on this page BB-1510 . ZC-BH312
1om%$ﬁéya \ > ) M3x12 iRy UAw R

BHS Screw

XETITER
Note position

TFw M
T-Nut side

ZC-BH310
Z22-302D3 M3x10 RF Y R
FrRy IR BHS Screw

Gear Box R

Z2-302D3
FPRYIXBFV)L&RF 1
Gear Box (3 gear) L&R 1Ea

Z2-303TA E

hyTov Tk X1
Top Shaft

Z2-303lI Z2-304D3 ~ ZC-F38
FAKS—% X1 P4 KS—vv Tk X1 E—5—TL—h (&)  WmxeBSFvyT

~ FHS Screw

Idler Gear Idler Shaft Motor Plate

Z2-304D3
E—5—TJL—b X1
Motor Plate

Uv>3vo5T7— Assy
Rear Shock Tower Assembly

ZC-F38
M3x8 U5+ + v X3
FHS Screw

(o

ZC-BH310
M3x10 IRy R X1

BHS Screw /

ZC-BH312
M3x12 R Y R X4
BHS Screw

ZC-BH312
M3x12 Ry R

Ollor | @

BB-1510 BB-105-2

1015 RFPUVYT X2 Bx10RX7UVT X4 _._ N
; : NELYF (2.0mm)
Bearing Bearing @ . Allen Key ( 2.0mm )




10. AV w)\—, FViRv I XOEDFIF

slipper, Gear Box Installation

R #5 DRE
Bag #5 Contents

CDOR—IJTERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

@

B2-670S
AUyN—=RTUVT X1
Slipper Spring

B2-670P
AYyN\—=TL—hk x2
Slipper Plate

B2-670C
AUy \—=)\y Rk X2
Slipper Pad

B2-SG80
ZJ\—F+1 80T X1
Spur Gear

B2-670S / BM-N4F
M4 75V IFa40VFw b X1
Nylon Nut

Z2-302R
SIK—Y—hk A X1
Rubber Sheet A

D

ZC-F310
M3x10 Y35+ +v T X4
FHS Screw

(o

ZC-BH322
M3x22 RT Uy R X2
BHS Screw

gIbhEzEHED
Key onto the
main drive cup.

B

D

B2-670S

AYyNN=RTUVI /@

Slipper Spring

SR
B2-670S / BM-N4F
M4 FaOvFw b

Nylon Nut ‘\

1~ 1.5mm—

FKEITCTORY v\ —FARE(F B OFERFIC
DIFNITBIIEENERICEDET,
Adjust the slipper so that when the
car accelerates from a dead stop,
there is a small amount of slip.

B2-SG80

ZI\—=F+ 80T
Spur Gear

B2-670C
AUy =)y R

FHS Screw

\

AUy)I\—=TFL—b
Slipper Plate

ZC-BH322
M3x22 Ry Uy R @
BHS Screw

Z2-302R

SIN—=Y—hKA
Rubber Sheet A

M3x10 BS5F vy 7

NABLYF (2.0mm)
Allen Key ( 2.0mm )



Battery Holder Installation

M3x8 K& A R
BHS Screw

()

11.)\yFU—RILY—DED F1F % ZC-BH38

Z2-018RD
FYRy IZYR— bk
I Gear Box Support

17 mm
& #6 ODNAE
Bag #6 Contents
Z2-118PN
= NN — 3T o Ny FU—iK)LF—RZ b
DN Jtﬁﬁﬁjé/\ Y Battery Holder Post
Parts used on this page
ZR-BP6
iKY YF—F 130x20 X 1
Foam Tape

A M3x25 £y hXIUa1—
) Set Screw

Z2-018RD

FPRyIZGR—k X1

Gear Box Support

Z2-118FS
ARYIT—T 96x46 X1

Foam Tape ZCF310
M3x10 HS5EZ @
C ) FH Screw g

C D
Z2-118FS
2KV YF—T 92x6.9 X2
Z2-118PN
Foam Tape RyFU—iLF—Fv b

Battery Holder Nut

Ny FU—=TU—MIERT ARV IT—T1E
FARICEDETHY FLTTHERATEL,
Attach the foam tape to the battery
holder and trim away any excess material.

Z2-118PD ZRBP
NyFU—TL— f\@_f////; ZKYYF—7 130x20

25.118PD Battery Plate Foam Tape

RyFU—TL—b x1 QX

Battery Plate

O

Z2-118PN

A SN
NNwFU—RA K~ X2 72-118FS 9

\ N
Battery Post ARV IF—T 92x6.9

=SS 3
Foam Tape z2-1 18‘F§%\ % 3)‘
K7 —T 96x46 ki‘ f
Z2-118PN Yy (2L AN \1|\o\
N ZUILS = b X2 ’/;/ %‘ »\%
attery Holder Nut \'\‘.,y o/!\'f/‘“'—\t“a o ’r
g , (‘ ) ® q

w7/ (‘\\i l!
7 (s
<K <

1

©

S7 >
UV (B) x4
Ring ( Black ) S8 @

PPLZ
0 Ring &

ZC-F310
M3x10 5F v v T X2
FHS Screw

/

@

g

g 3
AN
AR

ZC-BH38
M3x8 T Ay R X2
BHS Screw

.((((- —Q©

Z5-88325
M3x25 v bR Ua1— X2
Set Screw

NEBLYF (2.0mm)
Allen Key ( 2.0mm )
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Steering Block Assembly

LB H#7 ORBE
Bag #7 Contents
72-415S

AFFYYITOVILERE 1
Steering Block L & R TEa

Z2-413
JOYKM\TF++vU7 L&RE 1
Front Hub Carrier L & R 1Ea

CE=

Z2-413
FrRAI—AVY—K5 X2
Caster insert

Z2-008F
702 bO789R7—L0 X2
Front Lower Suspension Arm

c
]
)

B4-011R
UvRAILINT X2
Rear Wheel Hub

CIe ]

B2-010FH
720V k7O X2
Front Axle

B2-415SAD
AFPUVITU—hk X2
Steering plate

(1:1)

BB-105-2
BXx10 RFPUVT X4
Bearing

ZC-A3610B
@ Tmm 7V AR—H— - B X4
Tmm Aluminum Spacer - Black

BM-415C
o INTFvUTPAR—Y— - 8B X2
Hub Carrier Spacer - Black

BM-011
B 9 HhAaIL/I\TEY X2
Wheel Hub Pin

- ZC-N3P
@ M3F vk x2
! Nut
2C-206LH
O:@mmmm O KTV RR—ILL x4
Ball Stud L
z0.414
[I:| FUHEY (B) X2
King Pin (Black)

22-414
I]:| FUUEY (B) X2
King Pin (Thick)

B2-009AF

M2x4 RSREvEVT X2

BH Tapping Screw
ZC-C25N
M2x5 ¥+ v TRIUa1— X2
SH Screw

ZC-BH36
G]mml] M3x6 KU~y Rk x2
BHS Screw
ZC-BH38
G]m]]}m]] M3x8 Ry K x4
BHS Screw
ZC-BH312
(MM 3612 5> k xa
BHS Screw

B2-009AF
PUY—PGRT7—LEV S X2
Outer Suspension Arm Pin ( Short )

B2-010FH
20V K70Z)b

%axle
0

BB-105-2
5x10RXFPUVYT

ZC-206LH

Ow RIV KRR

Ball Stud L

Z2-413

Front Hub Carrier L

B2-009AF
M2x4 RSRYvEVST
BH Tapping Screw

® ZC-C25N
E:} Qi@ ? SH Screw
N

M3x12 Ry Ay R

BM-011
RANTEY (B)
D Wheel Hub Pin (Black)

Max5 Fv v TRAIYa1—

@ B4-011R

U RAILINT

Rear Wheel Hub

ZC-BH36

M3x6 Ry Ay R

BHS Screw @
N

BB-105-2
5x10 X7 U VT

ZC-BH312
M3x12 iRy R
BHS Screw

B2-414
FUITEV(B)
Kingpin (Black)

ule

FUIEV (E)
Kingpin (Thick)

B2-009AF
TUY—YRT—-LEY S

BM-415C
NTFPUPIR—Y—- 2
Hub Carrier Spacer - Black

2,

Bearing

5

>

Outer Suspension Arm Pin ( Short )

SLEBERICHEIITET . @
Assemble the right side in the same manner.

TyF 4 VIIN—YEUTTERTEL,
Use these parts for adjusting setup.

Z2-413

Ofe] ©Ofz=]

Z2-413

FrRAI—AVY—K0 X2 FvRI—AUY—K25" X2

Caster insert

Caster insert

(12

ZC-206LH
Oy RIVRKR—=LL
Ball Stud L

|
@& zc-A36108
Imm7Z)VEZAR—— - &
Tmm Aluminum Spacer - Black

ZC-BH38
M3x8 K&y AW R
BHS Screw
&
& \ Z2-415SAD

L SIRFFUVGTL—
Steering Plate

Z2-4158
JAF7rU>IJOvoL
Steering Block L

_

METITER
Note position

FrRY—AVY—K5E
Caster insert

XATITER
Note position

—2.5°

F v AY—A P — NFRED
AEICKDAENEDDFET,
Angle is selectable by
direction of the caster
insert (note direction of the
protrusion)

RBLYF (2.0mm)
Allen Key (2.0mm )




Front Suspension Arm Installation

13. 702 MY A7 —LOEDRFIF

—A

Ue
ne
Lm
N =
os
N

Z2-300FB

AVF—YAFP—-LEVS
Inner Sus. Arm Pin ( Short )

R #7 DRBE
Bag #7 Contents

p— \y

DR—ITERTSIN

-
(&

Parts used on this page

[

M3x18 HSEX

FH Screw

®

ZC-F318

M3x18 BSER X2

70V hJLU—R X1
Front Brace
FH Screw

[ oo

Z2-300FB
ZC-F318

X
| ©
~Q
By
o

(

@
o
Q
Q
N

Allen Key ( 2.0mm )

AVF—PYRT7—LEV S X2
Inner Sus. Arm Pin ( Short )

B2-009B




14. UvN\TF+ U7 DEHILT

Rear Hub Carrier Assmebly

R #8 DRE
Bag #8 Contents

Z22-415R
UvN\JH+vU7 0O X1
Rear Hub Carrier

)
]

(=]
Z2-011R6
U R4 )LI\T-6mm X2
Rear Wheel Hub

Z2-010R

Universal Driveshaft - Rear

5x1o&7uy7@
Bearing N

SP-011H

RALINTEY
/ Wheel Hub Pin

-ll!-|
Z2-010R

AZN—YILRSATIYvTh - U¥ X2

Universal Driveshaft - Rear

BM-415C
NTFLUFPIR—Y—- B X4
Hub Carrier Spacer - Black

ZC-A3610B
@ Tmm 7V AR—Y— - B X4
Tmm Aluminum Spacer - Black

B2-010BC

VY RPUYVIHS—-F X2
Rear Bearing Collar - Blue

(e

B2-009AR
M2x4 RSZFvEVYT X2
BH Tapping Screw

(oo

ZC-C25N
M2x5 F+vTRIU1— X2
SH Screw

(@i

ZC-206LH

Oy RIYVRR—=ILL X2
Ball Stud L

BB-105-2

BX10 RXFPUVT x2
Bearing

BB-135-2

BXx13RFPUVT X2
Bearing

Ol

Z2-0118
RAINWAR—P—45 - B X2
Wheel Spacer 4.5 - Black

—
SP-011H
RAIWINTEY X2
Wheel Hub Pin

( ]
B2-009AR

POY—YRAFP—LEYVL X2

Outer Suspension Arm Pin ( Long )

|:[© > @

ZC-C25N
M2x5 F+ v T2IU
SH Screw

)

Z2-011

AZN=YIVRSATIvT - UP

ZC-206LH

Ov RIY RK—ILL @
%Ball Stud L

ZC-A3610
— ImMm7)EAR—— - &
Tmm Aluminum Spacer - Black

Z2-415R
U NI+ U7 O

B2-010BC
Uy RPYVITHS— &
Rear Bearing Collar - Blue

J N
O\ z2.011s
BB-135-2 { RAWAR—H—45 - &
5Xx13R7UY Wheel Spacer 4.5 - Black
Bearing
FESEH
Flat side

R6

U7 RAJLI\T-6mm

Rear Wheel Hub

2ty MEAITET . @
Assemble 2.

=

¢ Arm Pin

BM-415C
NTFHUTIR—Y— - &
Hub Carrier Spacer - Black

G
QQx\\\\
B2-009AR k

TPOY—YRT—
Outer Suspension

G B2-009AR
M2x4 RSRFvEVD

(Long) BH Tapping Screw

A=-N\—YILRSA T+ T bOBEIHIITH

Universal Drive Shaft Assembly Installation

Z2-010RB

B2-010RA
Uv7 o)

Rear Axle @ @
fo
g} @BM—O] OTPC

HhyIvaark
Cup Joint

Rear Dog Bone

Uv Ry oR—>-60.5mm

AZI\—YIVRSA T+ T MIBILTEH T,

DR, I TORRICBSEIRTE0L.

The Universal Drive Shafts come pre-assembled.
Please see below for disassembly/assembly instructions.

BM-010TPC
JaAvhEY

Fe

i} BM-010TPC / \‘W

=)
\@—)

COUyTENTIRIGHEER FSAIN\—FZFRAL. ZEEICERULEDNSAULFOFELITHRICLUTRALET,
‘When removing the c-clip, use a precision driver to carefully pry it off, without deforming the c-clip.

g] ITSwoJUR (B) #ZBHLET,
Apply a black grease.

Allen Key (2.0mm )




15. 59—\ T ILDHEHITT

Turnbuckle Assembly

BM-206
BM-TBL Oy RIVE
Y=\ I IV IF Ball Cup
Turnbuckle Wrench
e ZAN 1Y

Turnbuckle
FADNERIICES>TVET,

One side is reverse threaded.

BM-206
Oy RIVE
Ball Cup

P.16 TEALET,
Used on P.16

\\ BM-206
YavIIVR X4
@'- Shock End

L[ #9 DB
Bag #9Contents

>
%
| —

BM-206
OvRIVE X12
Ball Cup

C_ 1T 3T 1T )
SD-TB48

48 my—I\wI)L X2
48 mm Turnbuckle

- [iEm) -

SD-TB52 I

52my—I\v )L X4
52 mm Turnbuckle

OFRONT®
(1:1)

AF7FUvI0v R X2 62m5—>I\vI)b)
Steering Rod X2 (52 mn Turnbuckle)

31 mm

70k 7Zwl—0Ov R X2 (62m&y—2/)\wI)b)
Front Upper Rod X2 (52 mm Turnbuckle)

28.5 mm

@)
D 277Uv 50y K
Steering Rod
JOYhk 7Zy)\—0Ov R
Front Upper Rod
&
o)

OREAR®
(1:1)

Uy 7y)\—0Ow K X2 48my—/)\vI)b)
Rear Upper Rod X2 (48 mm Turnbuckle)

24 mn
(===

Uv7wy)(—0v R
Rear Upper Rod

IJSvoJUR (8B) #2HLET,
@ Apply a black grease.




16. 708 VUYY 3 v IDEHIIT

Front & Rear Shock Assembly

®J0O0VKAE. UVHEE 21ty hEEDFET @
Assemble 2 front and 2 rear shocks.

£ 710 O
Bag #10 Contents O Ring

g |

72-84S
JOYbkYavImRT«
Front Shock Body

|

Z2-84L
UvyavoRsTa
Rear Shock Body

CDOR—ITHERTD/I(—Y
Parts used on this page

72-84S
JOY bkYavIikT 4 X2
Front Shock Body

>22-83

Z2-S4AJ 8 gi‘:gﬁ 08
ouUvJ-pl14
Z2-34L 0 Ring
UPyavImRTa X2
Rear Shock Body ©
N\ &
Z2-S4AJ
FIvARFY bk X4 Z2-S4AJ
Adjusting Nut FIvANF Y
Adjusting Nut

Of

Z2-S3
X330 UVIF+vvT X4

O Ring Cap

1

72-S2S / z2-S2L. Z2-S2S / Z2-S2L
EUYY -2mm x4 3x5 YL X4
E Ring Sim

® &

18l

YS-6BH
PIVERYavIITY RiR—)L X4
Shock End Ball

ole

EIE EIE

z0-84C
X33 H5—- A (E)

C Collar - A (White)

Z2-54C |
X33H5—-B ()
Collar - B (Small)

Z2-S3X

X Ring ( Clear)

Z2-83X

Z2-54C ]
X33 75—-C (K)

X Ring ( Clear)

) X33 X Vv (FUF)

JX33X UV (GUT)

Collar - C (Large)

|
Z2-S3
X330 UvI+vvr
O Ring Cap

Z2-S9
Y3y IRF Y=
Shock Body Tool

Z2-89
YavIFvvIY—=)b
Shock Cap Tool

Z2-S9
JOYVKER Y -2
Front Piston

Z2-S9
UPER LY -1
Rear Piston

Z2-S2S / Z2-S2L
EU>Z - 2mm
E Ring

Z2-8S2S / Z2-S2L

& 3x5 Vi

:

Z2-S9 JU—DN\—YIFERLFEA.
Z2-S4AJ YS-7A < - = .
UV -p1a x4 OUVY -pla2 x4 || Y3YITSAT4vT)\—Y  Shaded parts are not used. igﬁgéyhyawayvjh
O Ring O Ring Shock Plastic Parts Front Shock Shaft
] Q 22-S2L
X33 UvvavivvIh
72-S3X Rear Shock Shaft
X33 XUVT (FUF) X8
X Ring ( Clear)
]] Y3y IERARY Assy
75600 Shock Piston Assembly
X33Hh5—-A X4
Collar - A
Uy
:| @ Rear
72-54C e
-S4C 70.53 X33 aviAUF—AR—H—
X33AHA5—-B x4 T30, Shock Inner Spacer
Collar - B OUVT -98 X4
:|:|‘ O Ring
Z2-84C
X33 #15—:C X4
Collar - C 23w IiRT 4 Assy
] @ —1f Shock Body Assembly
72-S4|

X33 avyIAUF—AR—Y— X8
Shock Inner Spacer

[/ VMY

Z2-S2S I

X337OYbhyavovvyTh X2
Front Shock Shaft

] VWY

Z2-S2L I

YS-6BH
YawvoIY RiR—IL
Shock End Ball

X33 UvvavivvIh X2
Rear Shock Shaft

Shock End

s ¥V awITVREEH#I ICADODTVET,
The shock ends are included in bag #8.

Sim




17.20V08 UV 3 v IDEHBFIITDDIE
Front & Rear Shock Assembly

70V KA. UVPASZ 2ty hEEDFET. @
Assemble 2 front and 2 rear shocks.

YavIoFAIL BM-S812R
+ Shock Oil R R YavoFvryd
__ ' N 70> b/ #400 FAIFENDFUFY Shock Cap

AlQWassy }20ys 1uoi-
fssy 4 RERNZOC

w /g
AlQwassy o0yg Jeay

ASSY 4 £ EZd (i

CDNR—IJTHERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

DavIFAIEAN, Y3avy
Yy I hEpSKOENLTTAEZ

U+, #300 ECANET,
Front / #400 Fill to th_e rim with
Rear /#300  shockoil.

Y3y IFvvIZLOHD

REFXT, EHEDIAHET
Slowly move up and down to Securely tighten the
remove air bubbles. shock cap.

ZC-C25
M2x5 Fvv TRIYa—
SHC Screw

»

23w Assy
Shock Assembly

YS-300
YavIFA)L #300 X1
Shock Oil
YS-400
23y IF AL #400 X1 ]
Shock Oil YavIvv I REpo<DHLIDIEL
FTHRU LD, BNRDETAIE
—_ HEWMD ERZHOIAHET .
Slowly push the shock shaft all
KHE10DHNAE the way up, wipe away any \;%@825 3y HRTYDS
excess oil that has seeped out, g
Bag #10 Contents e o Ih The Dlosdar e Front Shock Spring B2-S9
ATUVIHhyT
Spring Cup

IANVAVANAT

YS-A1200

BM-S812R Uv>yavoRTUVI
YawixrvvT X4 Rear Shock Spring
Shock Cap

YS-A875

JOYbhYavIRTUVT X2
Front Shock Spring

IAVVAVARA

YS-A1200
UvyavoRTIUVYT x2
Rear Shock Spring

Z22-S9
ATUVITHAYT X4
Spring Cup
Dl\\ill]l\\\ﬂ JOY b3 v Assy Ut 3w Assy
Front Shock Assembly Rear Shock Assembly

ZC-C25
M2x5 Fv v TIRIUa1— X4 AELYF (1.5mm)
SHC Screw @ Allen Key ( 1.5mm )



Front & Rear Shock Installation

18. 70V &YV Y 3 v IDED T

vavoFvyIR—IL
Shock Cap Ball

Z2-S9

@FRONT®

ZC-N3L
M3 F0OVF v b
Nylon Nut

J0Y b3 v Assy
Front Shock Assemb|

M3x18 iRy Ay R

ZC-BH318
BHS Screw

)
%

OREAR®

YavoFvyIR=IL S

Shock Cap Ball

M3 F>qOvFv bk

Nylon Nut

»
AR
ZC-BH312

ZC-BH318
M3x18 iy vAw K §f S

BHS Screw

K H#10 DATE
Bag #10 Contents

CDN—IJTERT DI

Parts used on this page

B2-S9
YavIFvyIR—IL X4
Shock Cap Ball

[

o2

TNy R

s
BHS Screw

M3x12

ZC-N3L

U2 3wy Assy
Rear Shock Assembly

M3Fa0OVFv hk X4

Nylon Nut

M3x12 R UAY R X2

ZC-BH312
BHS Screw

Allen Key ( 2.0mm )

M3x18 iRFZ A K X2

ZC-BH318
BHS Screw



19. Y—RKEA/\—DHILT

Servo Saver Assembly

K #11 ORTE
Bag #11 Contents

BHA3 YA TA>TVET,
3 different types included.

Z2-200 / B7-204
P—iRik—> 20mm X3
Servo Horn

O
(@)
00

72-2
PJ—RY DUk X2
Servo Mount

"

o

8l

Z2-200
P—RI I FAXR—H— Tmm X2
Servo Mount Spacer

Z2-200
H—RI I FAXR—H— 2mm X2
Servo Mount Spacer

DRB-206
OvRIVRS X2
Ball Cup

1:1
CHm

ZC-206MH
Ov RIVRR—=ILM X1
Ball Stud M

@ ©

ZC-837 Z(C-S36
M3 Dwv— X2 M3x6 v v— X1
Washer Washer

AT

ZS8-SS8315
M3x15 Ev bRIUa1— X1
Set Screw

ZC-F38
M3x8 S5+ v v X2
FHS Screw

(o

ZC-BH310
M3x10 iRZ Ay R X1
BHS Screw

Qo

ZC-BH312
M3x12 RNy R X2
BHS Screw

K —REAN—ZBDFFDREICHT. T—RDZ 21— rSILABZITOTLREEL,
GELLFT7OmRtE Y FOEUREEEZ CEBE T EL),)

Make sure that the servo is centered before attaching the servo saver horn.
(Refer to your radio manual for more information.)

(O) @RTay—KicaptTy—fin—vzBEUTaL,
=| Select the servo saver adapter matching the

servo being used.

YOKOMO / FUTABA | F
SANWA /KO / JR |S/K

Hitec H

< Y—ik BlIECARTEL.)
Sold separately.)

DY 72-200
ZC-206MH ’ e
Ov RTY Rik—IL M & \\\ N
Ball Stud M ‘ S
\/ /’3
C3J @yf 2 / L Sk

Servo Mount

7G-536 @
M3x6 Tv v — 3 Z2-200 .
Washer Z2-200 / B7-204 _R)zc-s37 Y- IV hZAR—H—
o) H—Rk—> 20mm M3 Dw¥+—  Servo Mount Spacer
/ Servo Horn Washer MNEEDED

ZC-BH310 ZC-BH312 Key together.
M3x10 K5y R& M3x12 5w
BHS Screw BHS Screw

P—RY TV RAXR—T—([IERAT D T—RDOTED
R DT EZRDESZHREULIEE L,

Measure the distance on your servo where indicated,
and use the chart below to determine the spacer
thickness that best matches your servo.

@\ T | 15~16m EEEE

I om | 15~14m

DRB-206 V

OvRIVRS -
75-85315

Ball Cup M3x15 v hZ&U1—
Set Screw

M3x8 Y5+ v v

g FHS Screw
. NAELVF (2.0mm)

Allen Key ( 2.0mm )



#. AE—KJY rO—5—0ODHIF

Receiver,ESC Installation

20. 33

ZR-200A
FITFINA4T
Antenna Tube

J M3x4 £y hROYa—

Y~ Set Screw

#, AE— RV bO—5—ZWOMIFDRCEORITEZS Y —F—FTHDPENZHER O TH SEREL TS,

Before mounting the receiver and speed controller, use a cleaning agent to remove any oil or dirt from the mounting surfaces.

=

2

ZC-203
mET—7

Double-Sided Tape
DHET
Y FULET,

Cut to size.

YA XCE

BETEL)

Receiver and speed controller (Sold separately.)

#., AE—RI>Y rO—5— (B&TH

=

=2

MU THEBUL S,

When installing your receiver and speed controller, choose a placement that best

matches your electronics.

DEFULTCIFMERT S X HIC

—DERAIEIC

-3

—R3av kO

#, A

f

=

=

o3
=

Bag #11 Contents

#11 DA

E

K#13OAT

Bag #13 Contents

Allen Key ( 1.5mm)

Parts used on this page

CDNR—IJTERTD/I—2

ZR-200A
FITFIAT X1
Antenna Tube

[

M3x4 £y hAIYU 21— X1

ZC-SS34
Set Screw

m

Double-Sided Tape

ZC-203
mET—7 X1
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Motor Installation

LK #12 DATE
Bag #12 Contents

@

EZF ¥y X1
Pinion Gear

O

Z2-304GD3
FYHON—FvvT X1
Gear Cover Cap

Z2-304GD3

FHIN— X1
Gear Cover
ZC-837
Tyv— X2
Washer
Z2-304GD3

M2x6 ¥ yEVIER X1
BH Tapping Screw

m

ZC-SS33
M3x3 v bXIYUa— X1
Set Screw

(o

ZC-BH35
M3x5 FREZR X2
BH Screw

(o

ZC-BH36
M3x6 & UA\w R X2
BHS Screw

E—5— (FECHRTEL, )
Motor ( Sold Separately. )

FrOWHFEDLEIF 0.3mmBEAHI DL KSICELEFT,
HIDLITEDEFVHBIELP I KLEBHTIEETE,
Fle, COEBHIRTEDEERENELRD., REHELLED
JeHRAREFEEICT>TLREL,

Adjust the meshing of the gears so that there is
approximately 0.3mm of play in between the teeth. Be
careful, as too much play will cause the gears to strip.
Please adjust the gear mesh carefully, as insufficient
clearance between the teeth will cause excessive gear
noise, as well as causing a drag in the drivetrain.

Z(C-SS33
M3x3 v hAIZU 21— ®
Set Screw

EZFUFPERN—FVOEBICEDETEELE T,
Position the pinion gear so that the teeth line up with the
spur gear, then secure it tightly.
FWEZFAVFPIF 20T ~ 30T FTEETEFT,

Capable of fitting pinion gears from 20T to 30T.
20T | 21T| 22T| 23T| 24T|[ 25T| 26T| 27T
80T[10.40] 9.90| 9.45]| 9.04 | 8.67] 8.32| 8.00| 7.70

. ¢
! ,5‘

ZC-BH35
M3x5 &AW K
BHS Screw

Z2-304GD3
FYAN—FvrvT
Gear Cover Cap

Z2-304GD3
M2x6 ¥ v EVIER
BH Tapping Screw

Z2-304GD3
FrHIN—
Gear Cover

@ AL YF (1.5mm) NALYF (2.0mm)
@ Allen Key (1.5mm) Allen Key (2.0mm)




22. Ny FU—0DEH

Battery Installation

ZHE-'l_'l 882 .
MV FY—ZAR—Y—(FE #6 [CADTVET, By g ) an g ()
The battery spacer are included in bag #6. attery spacer (Thin)

Z2-118S2
Ny FY—=AR—H— ()
Battery spacer (Middle)

Z2-11882
Ny FY—=ZAR—Y— (F)
Battery spacer (Thick)

¥ 3— kYo X Li-Po
Short size Li-Po

'/{L— K\ Li-Po
Separate pack Li-Po

Z2-118FS
ARV IF—T 68x13
Foam Tape

CDR—=ITHERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

I |

Z2-118FS
ARV IF—T 68x13 X2
Foam Tape

| I

Z2-118S82
Ny FY—=ZAXR—Y— (&) X1
Battery spacer (Thin)

| ]

Z2-118S82
NNy FU—ZAR—P— (th) X1
Battery spacer (Middle)

| ]

Z2-11882
Ny FY=ZIR—5—(F) X1

Battery spacer (Thick) @

Y 3— koA X Li-Po BEDIRICE, ARYIF—T68x13%/\vTU—
YA ROBEERICAA VY v —(CBE>TTEATEL,

When using a short length Li-Po pack, the foam tape
(68mm x 13mm) and apply it to the chassis so that it will
secure the battery from the side.

MARYIT—T B68x13 [FH #6 [CADTVET,
The foam tape 68mm x 13mm are included in bag #6.
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Mounting Tires, Wheel Installation

FAVICAVFT—ARVIZRUAFH. T4 TPDY TZERAILDBICEDAFE T,
Place the tire insert into the tire, and tire onto the weel.

B4-827
U RA4—IL
TF-610 BM-T16 Rear Wheel
JOY h5A4¥ 720V R YF—ZARVY
Front Tire Front Insert

XIAV. AVF—ARVIBRHABLTEDFBA X
AECHELIEEL,
Tire and insert ( Sold separately )

B2-821HY
70V kA =)L
Front Wheel

@
\g—N4F

M4 Fa4OVFv b
Nylon Nut

CDOR—ITERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

B2-821HY / B2-821HW B4-827 / B4-827W
70V bikA—JL X2 U ikA—)L X2
Front Wheel Rear Wheel

L #14 DRNTE
Bag #14 Contents

BM-N4F
M4 FqOVF vk X4

Nylon Nut @

FALVDTA REHL D, KA )LEDIRE ICHRREEERZ
MUAH, @Y1 REEELET.

Pull the sidewall of the tire slightly away form the
rim and apply CA(Cyanoacrylate) glue in between
the tire bead and rim.

BRREER
(BIRCTHETEL,)
CA(Cyanoacrylate) glue
sold separately.

UvikaA—Ib
Rear Wheel

M4 FqOvFv b
Nylon Nut

OXMAIBEKICEELET . @
Secure each side in the same manner.
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Body and Wing Cutting

MIRTABADAY FSAVDHEEDDTTERLET L X
Please pay attention to the cutting line in the rear of the body as
there are different cutting lines.

3 r
1 7
3mm \
\ Q / —
Y
27mm
= It 1 = @ \‘-;t ‘/
AIRDERICH Y FUTTHERALEEL,
Please cut along the bold line(thicker line).

DAVIRIU
Wing mount

20Vh01YT L LK
Front wing

ZS-G ]
DAY

Wing

COR—ITERAT BRI\ —Y MRT A BIRICTOY hOAVIDMGBLTEDET,
Parts used on this page BFHFCcHET—TECEEL CSERLEETL,

Using double-sided tape, attach front wing to the
location shown, if desired.
4
D\ *MT A MIDBTIH7 AT L {3
\\‘ $w BCIF YT-CS2 B/ (U =@ 1200 _;.‘)Q;r ~
J BT CIF YT-BMR KT« U—<Y—@2800 4@\{*?\ g
ZS-GWBN i ‘ Recommended items for preparing the body ,%’\\ o’/, N>
S S AT ",\?477'7‘:‘— X1 YT-CS2 Curved Scissors for cutting { Q
ne Tarrow YT-BMR Body Reamer for opening holes \N

YZ-2iRF 1 X1
YZ-2 Body



Painting the body & Body and Wing Installation

QORT 1 DEK

WT« OAR (BEmE) ZHEERITHSPRIVZEEVRLE T, BOPRIUNMGELTVDE. BREDIDNODEREFDFITDTUTE>TLIEE, HERIFKDZ
UohbEE->TLEE L,

BRI DAICTAY RBRZBRUVEVKSRT A BAINSYRAF Y IY— 2D F T, ZOBICYAFVITY—MRT 1 [CEBLTOEVEICUHDRERICEDDTERL
TLEEEL,

FBRERYU A—RRA NER NI hSRAS—IATU—1EE) ZERLTLKEEV.. ATU—ZRIE 1ETERD UTUES EBEDENED. BOLASHTESDDT. 2&(C
BLEOTENML2~BOICHIFTEREITDRIICLTLLEEL,

¥IRT « REDREY — MIBREICHDTKSICLTLEE L,

@ Painting the body

Wash the inside of the body with luke warm water and a mild soap or detergent (such as liquid dishwashing soap) prior to painting. Oil residue or dust
will prevent the paint from adhering to the painting surface, and possibly cause the paint to peel later on. After washing, thoroughly dry the body to
allow the paint to adhere properly.

Before painting, apply the pre-cut masking decals to the window and light areas on the inside of the body. Press down the edges of the masking tape
to prevent paint from seeping through.

Use a spray paint formulated for use on polycarbonate bodies (such as Pactra brand spray paint). Spray several light coats, as evenly as possible. For
best results, allow each coat to dry before spraying the next coat. Avoid spraying thick, heavy coats. This may cause the paint to run, preventing the
paint from looking uniform in color.

Remove the outer protective film from the body after painting has been completed.

[ FavaIVol1sps)

cRT « REIDFREY— ML THSTVET,

OFh—ILZERE—RICTIDIREFT,

@EBEHDHDIFZD LAY NUTTA—ILZEDBICEDEERT,

OMBHNRE 2SS LT DAMRZERD ULEH SMEN FNIEVK S ICAE D TVLEE T,

MTA—IVZEDBRICERZELIAD LTLES ETADA D Y IDRERAICHEDFT,

@ Applying the decals

@ Include the decal backing when cutting out the decals.

@ Remove a small piece of backing from one corner of the decal. Position the decal and press the unbacked portion onto the body.
® Once in position, slowly remove the remaining backing from the decal, and slowly press the decal onto the body.
¥ Applying the decals with the backing completely removed may cause bubbles and/or wrinkles to form.

Front

Z2-101
YRAFVIV—b
Masking Decal

RIvIF—T
Velcro Tape
RIvIT=TIFH5IC
Hy FUTERLET,
Cut the Velcro tape in
half before using.

ORBICHERIRICRT « RAIICEED FT . @
For the opposite side, apply in the same
manner to the inside of the body.

ZC-105
NIvoTF—T
Velcro Tape

Velcro Tape

CDNR—IJTHERTB/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

Z2-101
NYRFVITI—h
Masking Decal
ZC-YZ-2

YZ-2 FH—)L X1
YZ-2 Decal

ZC-105
NIvIF—T X &1

Velcro Tape (One of each.) @
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AS A MANUFACTURER OF WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP WINNING CARS,

YOKOMO WILL CONTINUE TO PROVIDE THE BEST AVAILABLE TECHNOLOGY TO R/C ENTHUSIASTS ALL OVER THE WORLD.
ENJOY THIS PRODUCT KNOWING THAT YOU ARE DRIVING ONE OF THE BEST HANDLING R/C CARS EVER DESIGNED.
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